RESOLUTION NO. <u>38-99</u> CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER <u>Jewes Reppert</u> ON THE 16th DAY OF <u>August</u>, 1999.

> A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE BID SUBMITTED BY THOMPSON EXCAVATING, INC. FOR THE POND DEVELOPMENT PROJECT IN THE LEONARD E. STUBBS MEMORIAL PARK FOR THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE AND TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT IN CONNECTION THEREWITH.

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville advertised for bidders for the Pond Development Project in the Leonard E. Stubbs Memorial Park, according to specifications prepared by Design Enterprise Ltd., and

WHEREAS, Thompson Excavating, Inc. was the low and best bidder.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section 1. That the bid submitted by Thompson Excavating, Inc., marked as exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof, is hereby accepted in the total bid amount of \$55,675.00 (\$53,175.00 plus alternate \$2,500.00), plus an additional amount of 5% of the bid for contingencies in the event they are determined necessary. The City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to enter into any necessary contract to evidence acceptance of said bid and to make payment pursuant thereto.

Section 2. That this Resolution shall become effective immediately upon passage.

PASSED this 16th day of August, 1999.

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council, City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution Number 38-99, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the 1644 day of 1999.

Marie June San Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions. Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney

CONTRACTOR'S BID FORM

STUBBS PARK POND DEVELOPMENT PROJECT

Proposal of <u>Thompson Excavating</u>, Inc. (hereinafter called "BIDDER"), organized and existing under the laws of the State of <u>Ohio</u> doing business as Thompson Excavating, Inc.*. To the <u>City of Centerville</u>, Ohio (hereinafter called "OWNER").

In compliance with your Advertisement for Bids, BIDDER hereby proposes to perform all WORK for the construction of <u>Stubbs Park Pond Development Project</u> in strict accordance with the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, within the time set forth therein, and at the prices stated below.

By submission of this BID, each BIDDER certifies, and in the case of a joint BID each party thereto certifies as to its own organization, that this BID has been arrived at independently, without consultation, communication or agreement as to any matter relating to this BID with any other BIDDER or with any competitor.

BIDDER hereby agrees to commence WORK under this contract within ten (10) days after NOTICE TO PROCEED and to fully complete the PROJECT within <u>One Hundred Twenty (120)</u> consecutive calendar days thereafter. BIDDER further agrees to pay as liquidated damages, the sum of <u>\$500.00</u> for each consecutive calendar day thereafter as provided in the General Conditions.

*Insert "a corporation", "a partnership", or "an individual" as applicable.

BIDDER acknowledges receipt of the following ADDENDUM:

Addendum No. 1

BIDDER agrees to perform all the work described in the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS for the following unit price bid amounts: \$55,675.00

99054A

00300-1

ITEMIZED BID PROPOSAL

The following unit price bids shall be used for <u>IF ORDERED</u> additions or deletions of certain items to the original contract and represent all labor, equipment, and materials to complete all work shown on the construction drawings. These items shall include mobilization and demobilization and miscellaneous costs.

			UNIT PRICE						
	QUANTITY	<u>Unit</u>	MATERIAL	LABOR TOTAL EXTENSION					
 Mobilization, Bonds, Layout, Dewatering, Misc. 	1	LS	\$	\$ <u>4000.0</u> 0 <u>\$5000.</u> \$ <u>5000.0</u> 0					
Demolition/Removal									
2. Deciduous Trees up to 6" cal	22	EA	s <u> </u>	<u>\$140.</u> <u>\$140.</u> <u>\$3,080.</u> 00					
3. Deciduous Trees 7-10" cal	8	EA	s <u> </u>	\$200\$ <u>200</u> \$ <u>1,600</u> .00					
4. Deciduous Trees Over 10" cal	3	EA	\$	\$ <u>450.</u> \$ <u>450.</u> \$ <u>1,350</u> .00					
5. Evergreen Trees 6-8' ht.	4	EA	s <u> </u>	\$ <u>250.</u> \$ <u>250.</u> \$ <u>1,000</u> .00					
6. Evergreen Trees over 8' ht.	1	EA	s	\$ <u>400.</u> \$ <u>400.</u> \$ <u>400.0</u> 0					
7. Footbridge and (2) 12" pipes	1 .	LS	\$ <u> </u>	\$ <u>2000.</u> \$ <u>2,000</u> .00					
8. Remove Stone Path	1	LS	s	\$ <u>2000.</u> \$ <u>2,000</u> .00					
9. Excavation/Grading	2800	CY	s	\$ <u>7.00</u> \$ <u>7.00</u> \$ <u>19,60</u> 0.00					
10. Rip Rap Stone with Fabric	250	CY	\$ <u>25</u>	\$ <u>10</u> \$ <u>35</u> \$ <u>8,750</u> .00					
11. Rip Rap Stone with Concrete Grout 15		CY	\$ <u>35</u>	\$ <u>15</u> <u>\$50</u> <u>\$750.00</u>					
12. 12" Drainage Pipe (ADS, N12)	35	LF	s <u>12</u>	<u>\$ 15 </u>					
13. 16" Drainage Pipe (ADS, N12)	100	LF	\$ <u>16</u>	\$ <u>17.50</u> \$ <u>33.50</u> \$ <u>3,350</u> .00					
Pond Inlet Structure with Grate	1	LS	\$ <u>2100</u>	\$ <u>1250</u> \$ <u>3350.</u> \$ <u>3,350</u> .00					
				TOTAL BID \$ 53,175.00					
NOTE: BIDS shall include all applicable taxes and fees.									

ADD ALTERNATE #1

	QUANTITY	UNIT	MATERIAL	LABOR	TOTAL	EXTENSION
A1. Excavation/Grading for Small NW Pond Revision	1	LS	s <u> </u>	\$ <u>2500.</u> \$	<u>2500.</u>	_\$ <u>_2500,0</u> 0
			TOTAL ADD		DID (EE 675 00

TOTAL ADD ALTERNATE #1 BID \$55,675.00

NOTE: Submit with Bid Proposal Contractor shall include all deliveries, installations, labor, material, equipment, all incidentals and all other work not specifically listed above in the above lump sum and unit price items for the satisfactory completion of the Project. Contractor shall also include the costs for the following items in the above lump sum and unit price items: the costs for preparation of record drawings; Bonds and Insurance; field supervision and layout; and temporary facilities and controls.

Respectfully submitted, Signature

<u>President</u> Title

License Number (if applicable)

115 Fort Recovery Rd. Address

August 4, 1999 Date

SEAL: (If BID is by a corporation)

99054A

BIDDER'S PROPOSAL

We, the undersigned, have become familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of work, and with the Contract Documents including Notice to Bidders, Invitation to Bidders, General Conditions of th Contract, the Form of Proposal, the Form of Contract, Form of Bond, etc., Plans, Drawings and Specifications on file in the office of Design Enterprise, Limited, 9037 Springboro Pike, Dayton, Ohio

We do hereby propose to perform everything required for the proper execution of these documents and of all work outlined by them, and to provide and furnish all Bonds, Insurance, Labor, Materials necessary tools, necessary equipment and all utility transportation services required to complete the project as required in the Contract Documents.

Signature of Bidder

99054A